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January 9, 2024 

Anne Arundel County 
Office of Planning & Zoning 
2664 Riva Road 
Annapolis, Maryland 21401 
Attention: Ms. Sterling Seay 

Re: Variance Request
3205 Walnut Drive, Annapolis, Maryland 21403
Our File No.:  25847.1

Dear Ms. Seay: 
 
 On behalf of our clients, Brandon and Nedelka Phillips, owners of the above referenced 
property, we are submitting herein an application for variances to allow them to replace the existing 
house at 3205 Walnut Drive, located in the Town of Highland Beach. On behalf of the applicants, we 
respectfully request: 
 

- Two setback variances to Anne Arundel County Code Article 18, Section 4-601, for the 
front/west side of the property and for the north side of the property.

- Variance to Article 17, Section 8-201 to allow development on slopes 15% or greater in the 
LDA, as the entire property is within the LDA and contains slopes 

- Variance to Article 18, Section 13-104 (b) to allow development within the expanded buffer 
of the Critical Area 

The lot is currently developed with a single story, single-family residence with a walk-out 
basement and associated improvements. The dwelling is in an extreme state of disrepair and is 
uninhabitable. The existing house was constructed in 1950 but has been neglected since the 1980’s
and appears to have an unsound foundation and thus is not able to be fixed. The owners purchased 
the property in 2021 and since that time have been working to develop the property with a single 
family dwelling in a manner that minimizes disturbances. The site is accessed by an approximately 
18 foot wide paved private right-of-way owned by the Town of Highland Beach (“Town”) and known 
as Walnut Drive, which dead ends in front of the site. Other homes have been built in the surrounding 
lots, with a lot owner at the dead end currently in the process of development. Additionally, the Town 
does not allow on-street parking in this area. Thus, Walnut Drive is congested in this area and there 
is no space or availability to provide parking off site.  
 
 The site is served by private well and public sewer; the well is currently located in front of the 
house near Walnut Drive. The property is not waterfront and ultimately drains to the tidal waters of 
Black Walnut Creek. The entire site is within the Limited Development Area (LDA) of the 
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Most of the site contains steep slopes; the property has steep slopes 
from roughly the rear of the existing dwelling down to the water. A portion of the site is within the 
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100 foot Critical Area buffer, and the remainder is within the Critical Area buffer, as expanded, due 
to the presence of steep slopes. The lot size is 15,925 square feet, leaving very little developable area 
without a variance. The site is not located in a Buffer Modification area and is zoned R2.
 
 The applicants wish to raze the existing dwelling and construct a new dwelling, approximately 
10.5’ further from the front property line in order to allow for parking and traffic flow on Walnut 
Drive, as well as to preserve the existing well.  Although the new footprint of the proposed dwelling 
will be slightly larger than the existing dwelling footprint, overall lot coverage on the site will be 
reduced by 322 square feet. The existing house is 1,264 square feet and the proposed house is 1,394 
square feet in size. The existing lot coverage of 2,219 square feet is proposed to be reduced to 1,897 
for the site overall.  
 
 Applicants seek to rebuild the single-family dwelling in largely the same location as the 
existing structure, but pushed further from Walnut Drive in order to accommodate parking and to 
preserve the existing well to minimize disturbance. Currently, there is no dedicated parking for the 
dwelling, street parking is restricted by the Town, and at this location could block the surrounding 
properties from accessing Walnut Drive. Accordingly, while on-site parking is not required per the 
Code it is absolutely necessary for this property. The proposed structure is approximately 53’x 25’, 
with an elevated pervious deck on the north side that would be approximately 175 square feet in size. 
The applicants have worked with the Town of Highland Beach to redevelop this property, and the 
Town has granted the owners an easement on community property to allow them to meet the Town 
setbacks on the northern side of the property. The Town has approved this location for the house with 
its elevated pervious deck.  The owners chose to place the deck in this location to minimize 
disturbance to 25% slopes and to keep the limits of disturbance in the rear minimized where the 
property is closer to the water. A small retaining wall is proposed at the edge of the downhill LOD to 
minimize grading and disturbance to steep slopes. Stormwater management in the form of a micro 
bioretention is proposed on the north side of the property. As the site is encumbered by steep slopes 
and is in expanded buffer, almost any work on the site would require a variance, including the 
rebuilding of the existing structure. The applicants’ explanation and justification for each of the 
requested variances are set forth below: 
 
This plan meets the intent of Code § 18-16-305(a) in regard to the front setback variance requested 
to Code § 18-4-601: 
 
(a) The subject property is 15,925 square feet in size, is zoned R2 and is encumbered by steep slopes 
over much of the site. The location of the existing home, near Walnut Drive, is the flattest part of the 
site before it slopes downward towards Black Walnut Creek. The site is subject to the Critical Area 
buffer, as expanded, over the entire site. The site is located at the dead-end of a private right-of-way 
with a well existing between the existing home and Walnut Drive. The house is old, in disrepair and 
cannot be replaced without a variance. Replacing it is the most ideal remediation due to the age and 
condition of the dwelling. Code § 18-4-601 provides for a minimum setback of 30 feet from the front 
lot line. Currently, the existing house is 9.35 feet from the front lot line. In order to retain the existing 
well and accommodate parking, the proposed house is 19.5 feet from the front lot line. Due to the 
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topographical conditions on this lot, along with the existing well and existing structure, there is no 
reasonable possibility of developing this property without relief from the Code. 
(c) (1) The variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed house will be set 
further back from the front property line than the current structure, making the variance request the 
minimum necessary to afford relief.  
(c) (2) Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially 
impair the use and development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare. The 
project is located on private property and will not affect other improvements in the neighborhood. 
The proposed home will be further set back than the existing home, and will remain within the 
character of the neighborhood. The Town has approved the location of the proposed home. Further, 
the proposed plan allows for on-site parking which will ensure that the use and development of the 
adjacent properties are not impaired; the on-site parking will ensure that the right-of-way is not 
blocked with street parking. Finally, the variance will allow for the existing well to continue to be 
used, minimizing disturbance.  A small amount of tree clearing is required and any mitigation 
necessary during the permit process will increase cover in the LDA. The proposed house is in a 
previously developed area, in order to minimize clearing. No work will be performed contrary to 
approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required, and this permit must meet those 
requirements. The modernization of the existing dilapidated home into a safe structure with 
stormwater management (where none currently exists) will benefit the public welfare. 

This plan meets the intent of Code § 18-16-305(a) in regard to the north side setback variance 
requested to Code § 18-4-601:

(a) As stated, the subject property is encumbered by steep slopes over much of the site and the Critical 
Area buffer, as expanded, over the entire site. The existing home is in disrepair, and requires variance 
relief in order for it to be rebuilt. Code § 18-4-601 provides for a minimum setback of 7 feet from the 
side lot lines. While the site constraints limit the options for house placement, the proposed home 
itself would not encroach into the north side 7 foot setback. However, the pervious deck, would be 
proposed to be within the north side setback by as close as 2.75 feet. The existing structure is currently 
closer to the south property line than the 7 foot setback requires, and so the proposed home has been 
moved to meet the setback requirements on that side. The current proposal would not require a setback 
variance on the south side of the property, which is closer to adjacent homes. The north side setback 
variance would allow for the construction of the pervious deck on the side of the property that is next 
to a lot owned by the Town, which has approved an elevated deck in this location. Due to the 
topographical conditions on this lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing this property 
without relief from the Code.
(c) (1) The variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief. The proposed house will not only 
be set further back from the south side property line than the current structure, but the house itself will 
not be within the setback, only the pervious deck. Thus, the variance request is the minimum 
necessary to afford relief.  
(c) (2) Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially 
impair the use and development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare. The 
proposed home will be further set back from adjacent properties than the existing home, and will 
remain within the character of the neighborhood. The Town has approved the location of the proposed 
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home. Specifically, the Town has approved an easement on the north side property line in order to 
accommodate the home’s pervious deck as proposed. A small amount of tree clearing is required and 
any mitigation necessary during the permit process will increase cover in the LDA. No work will be 
performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required, and this permit must 
meet those requirements. The proposed house is in a previously developed area, in order to minimize 
clearing. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property 
and will not affect other improvements in the neighborhood. The modernization of the home into a 
safe structure with stormwater management will improve the public welfare.

This plan meets the intent of Code § 18-16-305(a) in regard to the Critical Area variance requested 
to Code § 17-8-201: 
 
(b) (1) This peculiar and unique site is largely encumbered by steep slopes and their buffer. The 
Critical Area buffer, as expanded, goes through the existing and proposed house, impacting the 
owners’ potential to tear down the existing structure and to rebuild.  Further, the site is located at a 
dead end which does not allow sufficient space for on-street parking. Thus, the development potential 
of the site is limited due to the unique physical conditions at the site. Denial of a variance would be 
an unwarranted hardship for the owners, as the existing house has met its life expectancy and must be 
replaced in order to accommodate a single family home.   
(b) (2) A literal interpretation of COMAR would deny the owners use of the property enjoyed by 
others as the site has steep slopes and is subject to the Critical Area buffer, as expanded. There is no 
way to tear down and rebuild the home without disturbing steep slopes. Denying the owners the ability 
to remove the existing structure and to build a single family dwelling would be a denial of rights 
commonly enjoyed by others. The site is not in a bog area.  
(b) (3) This project will not confer special privileges to the owners, as the existing structure is old, in 
disrepair, and requires modernization in order to be liveable. The proposed dwelling is modest in size.  
(b) (4) The request is not a result of actions of the owner. The steep slopes exist on the property from 
the site of the current house and sloping towards the water. The variance request arises solely from 
the physical constraints due to the topography of the site.  
(b) (5) This project will not result in a denigration of forest or water quality as stormwater 
management will be provided as required by the Code, and any clearing must be mitigated for as per 
the Code. A small amount of tree clearing is required and any mitigation necessary during the permit 
process will increase cover in the LDA. The proposed house is in a previously developed area, in 
order to minimize clearing. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a 
permit will be required, and this permit must meet those requirements.  
(b) (6) This site is not in the bog buffer. 
(b) (7) This plan overcomes the presumption, as the denial of this variance would deny the owners 
rights of other owners in the County and the plan has been developed to reduce environmental impact. 
The proposed modern construction with stormwater management and mitigation will provide a 
benefit to the area. Additionally, the overall lot coverage on site is being reduced from the existing 
conditions by 322 square feet. 
(b) (8) The applicants have tried alternative designs. Through that process, and attempting to minimize 
disturbances, the proposed house will be in a similar location as the existing structure (although further 
back from the road) while reducing overall lot coverage 322 square feet (14.5%). The proposed plan 
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would be the least impactful to the slopes and the environment while allowing the home to be built
with parking so that access to Walnut Drive is not blocked.  
(c) (1) The variances are the minimum necessary to afford relief. The work proposed creates a modern 
dwelling with a minimal amount of disturbance to steep slopes. A small retaining wall is proposed at
the rear of the dwelling in order to minimize grading and disturbance to steep slopes.
(c) (2) Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, substantially 
impair the use and development of adjacent property, or be detrimental to the public welfare. The 
home to be rebuilt will be largely within the existing home’s footprint, and will retain the character 
of the community. The proposed plan provides for parking on site so that Walnut Drive access is not 
blocked by parked cars. The overall lot coverage on site is being reduced from the existing conditions 
by 322 square feet. The modernization of the home into a safe structure with stormwater management 
and mitigation will benefit the public welfare. 
 
This plan meets the intent of Code § 18-16-305(a) in regard to the Critical Area variance requested 
to Code § 18-13-104: 
 
(b) (1) This peculiar and unique site is entirely subject to the Critical Area buffer, as expanded, which 
goes through both the existing and proposed house. The site is largely encumbered by steep slopes, 
and is located at a dead end of a private right-of-way. Thus, the development potential of the site is 
limited due to the unique physical conditions at the site. Denial of a variance would be an unwarranted 
hardship for the owners, as the existing house has met its life expectancy and cannot be enjoyed by 
the owners in its current state. The house is old, in disrepair and cannot be replaced without a variance. 
Replacing it is the most ideal remediation due to the age and condition of the dwelling. The proposed 
home is modest in size and is in a similar location as the existing home. 
(b) (2) A literal interpretation of COMAR would deny the owners use of the property enjoyed by 
others as the entire site is subject to the expanded buffer, and there is no way to tear down and rebuild 
without disturbing the expanded buffer or steep slopes. Denying the owners the ability to replace the 
existing structure would be a denial of rights commonly enjoyed by others. The site is not in a bog 
area.  
(b) (3) This project will not confer special privileges to the owner, as the structure is old, in disrepair, 
and requires modernization in order to be liveable. The proposed dwelling is modest in size.  
(b) (4) The request is not a result of actions of the owner. The steep slopes were there, the expanded 
buffer encumbers the site, and the owners have not started work prior to the issuance of any permits. 
The variance requests arise solely due to the physical constraints due to the topography of the site.  
(b) (5) This project will not result in a denigration of forest or water quality as stormwater 
management will be provided as required by the Code, and any clearing must be mitigated for as per 
the Code. A small amount of tree clearing is required and any mitigation necessary during the permit 
process will increase cover in the LDA. The proposed house is in a previously developed area, in 
order to minimize clearing. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a 
permit will be required, and this permit must meet those requirements. 
(b) (6) This site is not in the bog buffer. 
(b) (7) This plan overcomes the presumption, as the denial of this variance would deny the owners 
rights of other owners in the County and the plan has been developed to reduce environmental impact. 
The proposed modern construction with stormwater management and mitigation will make the project 
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a benefit not a detriment to the area. Additionally, the overall lot coverage on site is being reduced 
from the existing conditions by 322 square feet.
(b) (8) The applicants have tried alternative designs. Through that process, and attempting to minimize 
disturbances, the proposed house will be in roughly the same footprint as the existing structure while 
reducing overall lot coverage. The proposed plan would be the least impactful to the slopes and the 
environment while allowing the home to be built with parking so that access to Walnut Drive is not 
blocked. 
(c) (1) The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The topography of the site leaves only 
one practical area for redevelopment, and the proposed home will reduce overall lot coverage. The 
proposal utilizes the existing footprint to the extent possible for this reason, and in order to minimize 
disturbance. The variance request to develop within the expanded buffer is the minimum necessary 
to demolish the dilapidated structure and redevelop the area with a modernized dwelling. 
(c) (2) This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The subject property 
is within a neighborhood of residential homes that are functional and occupied. The new house will 
utilize the area of the property that has already been developed, with an updated home in which the 
owners can live. The site currently has a dilapidated and unsafe structure that is out of place in the 
residential area. The proposed design is consistent with the residential properties in the area. This 
variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact neighbors. The 
new dwelling is mostly in the same footprint as the existing dwelling, and provides for parking on site 
so that Walnut Drive access is not blocked by parked cars. The proposed house is in a previously 
developed area, in order to minimize clearing. The project will not be detrimental to the public 
welfare, as it is located on private property and will not affect other improvements in the 
neighborhood. The modernization of the home into a safe structure with stormwater management will 
improve the public welfare.

For the reasons set forth above, on behalf of the applicants we ask that the requested variances 
be granted. Thank you for your consideration.

       Sincerely, 

        

       Sally V. Baldwin

cc: Brandon and Nedelka Phillips 
      Mike Gillespie
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STATE OF MARYLAND 
CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION 

CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS 

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Maryland 21401 – (410) 260-3460 – Fax: (410) 974-5338 
dnr.maryland.gov/criticalarea/ – TTY users call via the Maryland Relay Service 

January 18, 2024
 
Mr. Sade Medina 
Anne Arundel County Government
Department of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Rd # 3,  
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Re:  3205 Walnut Avenue (Tax Map 57, Parcel Number 192) 
 

Dear Mr. Medina: 
 
Thank you for providing the information for the above-referenced variance application. The 
applicant is proposing to raze the existing dwelling to rebuild an updated 1,394 square foot 
dwelling with a 437 square foot gravel parking pad, 39 square foot retaining wall, 27 square foot 
walkway and stairs, and a stormwater management pond. The property is 0.365 acres and resides 
entirely within the expanded Critical Area Buffer for steep slopes within the Limited 
Development Area (LDA). The property has an allowable lot coverage of 4,976 square feet with 
the overall proposed work totaling 1,897 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
Anne Arundel County Code 18-13-104(b)(1-2) in order to build on steep slopes of more than 
15% . The existing dwelling is outdated and does not provide parking for the current landowner.  

In order to grant this variance, the Administrative Hearing Office must find the request meets 
each and every one of the variance standards, including the standard of unwarranted hardship. 
This office has reviewed the design plans submitted and believes that impacts to steep slopes can 
be avoided or further minimized. For example, the proposed micro-bioretention facility could be 
relocated and not constructed on steep slopes. There appears to be space in the front yard just 
south of the proposed parking pad where the applicant could place the facility. If not, the 
applicant could consider other alternatives for stormwater treatment to reduce steep slope 
disturbance, such as planter boxes or permeable pavers. 

The proposed plans show a retaining wall to the east of the property on the steep slopes. The 
applicant should consider other, non-structural alternatives to slope stabilization, such as deep-
rooted plantings of shrubs and herbaceous plants. Addressing the cause of any upland erosion 
will also help stabilize the steep slopes on the property.  
 
Furthermore, as stated in comments made by the Anne Arundel Critical Area team during the 
pre-file meeting on October 21, 2022, the applicant could utilize the footprint of the existing 
dwelling and minimize expansion into the steep slopes and Buffer to the greatest extent possible. 



The proposed plans include adding a cantilever deck on the east side of the dwelling and an
elevated deck on the northside of the dwelling. While both structures do not count towards lot 
coverage, they do increase disturbance to the expanded Buffer and steep slopes, and are not the
minimum necessary to afford relief, as specified in Anne Arundel County Code 18-16-305(c)(1). 

Should the Administrative Hearing Officer find that this request, or a modified version of this 
request that reduces impacts to the Buffer and steep slopes, may be approved, the required 
mitigation ratio is 3:1 for permanent impacts.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. Please include this letter as part of the 
record file and provide us with a copy of the Administrative Hearing Officer’s decision. If you 
have any questions about these comments, please feel free to contact me at (410) 260-3481 or 
jonathan.coplin@maryland.gov

Sincerely,

Jonathan Coplin
Natural Resource Planner

File No. AA 15-24










